Catalysis Letters 6 (1990) 77-84 77
PERFORMANCE OF SUPPORTED Ru-Cu BIMETALLIC CATALYSTS
PREPARED FROM NITRATE PRECURSORS
C. CRISAFULLI 1, S. GALVAGNO 2, R. MAGGIORE 1, S. SCIRE 1
and A. SAELI 1
1 Dipartimento di Seienze Chimiche, Universitgt di Catania; Viale A. Doria 6, 1-95127 Catania, Italy
2 Dipartirnento di Chimica Industriale, Universitgl di Messina, Cas. Post. 29,
1-98166 Sant'Agata di Messina, Italy

fraction of all catalysts was always employed. Chemisorption of CO was mea-
sured in a conventional pulse system operating at room temperature. Negligible
amounts of CO were found to chemisorb on the supports and on Cu. Catalytic
activity was tested for propane hydrogenolysis. The reaction was carried out in a
differential mode employing a tubular reactor at atmospheric pressure and using
He as diluent. Before catalytic activity measurements, catalyst samples were
reduced " in  situ" at 400 ~  in flowing H 2. Details on the experimental apparatus
and on the procedure used to measure initial rates are reported elsewhere [10].
TPR (Temperature Programmed Reduction) experiments were carried out in a
typical gas chromatographic apparatus at a heating rate of 5 d e g / m i n  using a
mixture 5 vol % H 2 in Ar. Details on the TPR apparatus have been previously
reported [11].
3. Results and discussion
The results of CO chemisorption on the Ru-Cu samples are reported in table 1.
On SiO and 7-A1203 the C O / R u  ratio is close to unity on all but  one sample,
namely the RCS020N sample (having a Ru content of about 20 at%) on which a
value of about 0.5 was instead found. On a-A1203 C O / R u  ratios of about 0.3-0.4
C. Crisafulli et al. / Bimetallic Ru-Cu catalysts
Table 1
CO uptakes over Ru-Cu supported samples
79
Code Support Ru Cu R u / ( R u  -I- Cu)  a C O / R u
(wt%) (wt%) (%)
RCS100N SiO 2 2.0 - 100 0.96
RCS080N SiO 2 1.7 0.3 80 0.82
RCS040N SiO 2 1.0 1.0 40 0.91
RCS020N SiO 2 0.6 1.4 20 0.55
RCA100N ,{-A1203 2.0 - 100 0.89
RCA080N ~,-A1203 1.7 0.3 80 1
RCA040N ~,-A1203 1.0 1.0 40 1
RCA020N ~,-A1203 0.6 1.4 20 1
RCAA100N a-A1203 2.0 - 100 0.34
RCAA080N a-A1203 1.7 0.3 80 0.26
RCAA060N a-A1203 1.4 0.6 60 0.31
RCAA040N a-A1203 1.0 1.0 40 0.36
RCAA020N a-A1203 0.6 1.4 20 0.44
a Atomic ratio
have been instead measured. It is likely that these lower values are related to the
much lower surface area of the a - A l 2 0  3 with respect to the other two supports.
Table 1 also shows that the presence of Cu does not  modify significantly the